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Archived Q&A’s 
Just as Good for Today! 

 
 
Question:  The zucchini plants are beautiful.  The fruit comes on 
strong, but some, at about one-inch diameter, have started withering 
and yellowing on the blossom end. Some of the summer squash are 
withering at about 2-3 inches in length.  These shrivel and have brown 
spots on them.   What is the problem and what can I do? 
 
Answer:  This is the result of the lack of, or incomplete pollination.  
Either there are no male flowers open at the same time as the female 

flower or there are no pollinators (bees).  You can assist by, on the day 
the flowers open, taking a male flower (the one with no immature fruit 
behind it), strip off the petals and rub it on the female parts of the open 
female flower (it will have a small fruit just behind it). 

 
1. Question:  Are gold star esperanzas poisonous to dogs and if you could, email me a list of 

poisons plants please.  
 

Answer:  I can find nothing that indicates the Esperanza (Tecoma stans 'Gold Star') to be toxic 
to humans or animals.  There is (to my knowledge) no list of ALL toxic plants.  There are many 
lists on the internet.  Just do a search using the plant name followed by the word toxic. 

 
2. Question:  How often do newly planted vitex need to be watered? Despite all the rain we 

recently received, they were wilted when I came home today. They are approximately 2-3 feet 
tall. 
 
Answer:   You must remember that the plant is living within the small root ball that you planted 
until it can establish roots out into the surrounding soil.  You should water that root ball 
whenever the soil in it feels dry to the touch when you stick your finger into in at least one inch 
deep.  

 
3. Question:  My husband and I have been given conflicting advice on the benefits of aerating 

our St. Augustine lawn. He did it last year and he was very happy with the results. The 
landscaper today said that he recommends a liquid aeration of a chemical that will feed earth 
worms, make them move around and thus this moves the soil. What is your opinion? What is 
the best top dressing for a healthy lawn?  
 
Answer:  Anything that allows air, moisture and nutrients down into the root zone of the grass 

is beneficial.  My preference is to do it with one of the plug pulling aerators that you can rent 
from any tool/machine rental place.  For top dressing, I prefer compost. 
 

4. Question:  I have seen what looks to be a large red bottlebrush shrub growing in our area 

which is a big deer populated area. I tried to look on Yahoo to find what this variety of 
Bottlebrush might be but have been unsuccessful. Is there a Red blooming Bottlebrush or 
something similar that you know of that is deer resistant? 
 
Answer:  While I do not have first-hand knowledge of this plant's resistance to deer, it is touted 
to be so by many wholesale nurseries and even the city of Austin so I think it safe to assume 
that it is at least somewhat resistant.  The plant in question is probably Callistemon citrinus.  
 

5. Question:  I want to get rid of several large sago palms.  How do I do it so that it is 
permanent?  They are the male variety.   The ones I'm keeping, on the other side of the pool 
are female.  Without the males, perhaps I can keep the others under control. 

 
Answer:  Cut them off at or just above ground level and immediately paint the exposed trunk 
with a concentrated herbicide containing Triclopyr such as Ortho® MAX Poison Ivy and Tough 
Brush Killer Concentrate or Green Light Cut Vine and Stump Killer.  This will kill the roots. 
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6. Question:   I have a large bed of Iris I want to remove. What type of herbicide would kill out 
the plants? I want to go back with dwarf Crape Myrtles. 
 
Answer:  The bearded iris has such a shallow root system the best manner would be to dig 

them out with a garden fork.  A good solution might be to advertise "Free Iris - Dig your own."  
If you used an herbicide, the corms would still be in the ground and might not be all killed 
resulting in new growth. 

 
7. Question:  I recently moved into a home where the previous residents used pecan shell mulch 

in all the beds. I now have been told that this mulch will attract mice and/or rats. Is this true? 
Obviously, I don’t want either rodent around my home and need to know if I should replace all 
the mulch.  

 
Answer:  The pecan mulch could have attracted rodents when it was first applied.  This mulch 

invariably has some nut meat left in it and this is the attraction.  It should not be a problem 
now. 
 

8. Question:  My red oleander is flowering now but the leaves are also turning yellow and 

dropping off. Not the entire bush but closer to the flowering areas. What could cause this to a 
healthy plant of two years?  

 
Answer: Oleanders are subject to a 'leaf scorch', which will cause the leaves to turn 

yellow/light brown and drop off.  This disease is similar to the “Pierce’s Disease” that killed so 
many grape plants.  There is no known cure.  Keep the dead leaves raked and disposed of.  
Next spring cut the plants to the ground and dispose of the residue.  They will come back from 
the roots and may (or may not) have the disease return. 

 
9. Question:  There’s a vine with orange daisy size and shape blooms. Bloomed all winter. Not in 

the trumpet category. Any ideas? 
 

Answer:  It is probably a Mexican Flame Vine (Senecio confusus).  An added benefit of this 
vine is its resistance to the deer. 

 
10. Question:  When is the best time to trim back the Lady Bank’s rose? 

 
Answer:  It should be pruned immediately following the spring bloom. 

 
11. Question:  How do I eliminate a large patch of clover in my Bermuda grass? 

 
Answer:  I doubt that you have clover and would bet that it is Oxalis.  This plant is difficult to 

kill.  I recommend that you use a herbicide containing MSMA which can be purchased in most 
nurseries/garden centers.  Be sure to apply in accordance with the label instructions 

 
12. Question:  I was at the Botanical Gardens and came across an Indian Coral Tree. Beautiful! 

Can a person without a lot of horticultural knowledge grow these in north Bexar County 
climate/soil?  

 
Answer:  The Coral Bean Tree / Indian Coral Tree (Erythrina X bidwillii) does quite well in the 

San Antonio area.  It does have some detractors; freeze damage, borer problems, and wicked 
thorns.  It requires no special treatment and is quite drought tolerant. 

 
13. Question:  I’ve got some wonderful Crawford lettuce that has bolted and is flowering. What do 

I do to capture the lettuce seeds?  
 

Answer:  When the flowers have finished, and the tops of the flower stem looks like balls of 
fuzz cut them off into a brown paper bag and put in a hot, dry place.  Let them sit and dry.  
Later you can shake them vigorously and the tiny black seed will fall to the bottom of the sack.  
You can separate them from the fuzz and should then place them in an air-tight container such 
as a Ziploc bag and keep them in the refrigerator for the next desired planting.  

 
14. Question:  How can one "over summer" geraniums in our area? Can they be put in deep 

shade where they would receive rainfall (if it ever rains again) but not be watered? 
 

Answer:  The best way to do this is to purchase a variety that will bloom and can be enjoyed 

all summer.  The Fantasia series 'Violet' and 'Strawberry Sizzle' will do this. It is not worthwhile 
to try to keep the common geraniums through the summer. 


